## **2023 Kansas Statutes**

**79-3221e. Disposition of moneys received pursuant to K.S.A. 79-3221d; limitation on expenditures.** (a) The director of taxation of the department of revenue shall determine annually the total amount designated for use in the Kansas nongame wildlife improvement program pursuant to K.S.A. 79-3221d, and amendments thereto, and shall report such amount to the state treasurer who shall credit the entire amount thereof to the nongame wildlife improvement fund that is hereby established in the state treasury. In the case where donations are made pursuant to K.S.A. 79-3221d, and amendments thereto, the director shall remit the entire amount thereof to the state treasurer who shall credit the same to such fund. All moneys deposited in such fund shall be used solely for the purpose of preserving, protecting, perpetuating and enhancing nongame wildlife in this state. All expenditures from such fund shall be made in accordance with appropriations acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the secretary of wildlife and parks or the secretary's designee.

(b) As used in K.S.A. 79-3221d, and amendments thereto, and this section, "nongame wildlife" means any species of wildlife not legally classified as a game species or furbearer by statute or by rules and regulations adopted pursuant to statute. **History:** L. 1980, ch. 305, § 2; L. 1989, ch. 118, § 191; L. 2012, ch. 47, § 125; L. 2023, ch. 7, § 139; July 1.